
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022858-2024 

Tender

Provision of Adaptations Works 2024

Southend-on-Sea City Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-022858

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0483b9  

Published 23 July 2024, 2:24pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Southend-on-Sea City Council

Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue

Southend-on-Sea

SS2 6YL

Contact

Corporate Procurement

Email

procurementadvisors@southend.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1702215000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022858-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022858-2024
mailto:procurementadvisors@southend.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKH31 - Southend-on-Sea

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.southend.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.southend.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

http://www.southend.gov.uk/
http://www.southend.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com
https://procontract.due-north.com


Page 3 to 8

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Adaptations Works 2024

Reference number

DN716386

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45300000 - Building installation work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The Council are seeking suitably qualified organisations that have the required experience as
first-tier Applicants receiving personalised Adaptations referrals to appoint to a framework
for the supply and installation of home adaptations (mainly accessible bathrooms) for older
and disabled residents in Southend-on-Sea). The framework agreement will provide for
Applicants to deliver the supply and installation of bathroom, kitchen and other adaptation
works, including associated building works, to owner occupied, privately-rented and RSL
properties.

Further information and documents can be found on Proactis.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

1



Page 4 to 8

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45211300 - Houses construction work

45211310 - Bathrooms construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH31 - Southend-on-Sea

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1 - works under £25,000 as per the service specification.

The framework agreement will provide for Applicants to deliver the supply and installation of
bathroom, kitchen and other adaptation works, including associated building works, to
owner occupied, privately-rented and RSL properties.

Adaptations Works experience must include receiving and managing personalised referrals
from Councils or Social Landlords or similar for the supply and installation of home
adaptations - mainly accessible bathrooms but with kitchen and other adaptation works,
including associated building works - for older and disabled residents who live at the
premises and including the requisite customer care as outlined in the tender documents.

Further information and documents can be found on Proactis.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

2 December 2024

End date

30 November 2028



Page 5 to 8

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45210000 - Building construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH31 - Southend-on-Sea

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 2 - works over £25,000 as per the service specification.

The framework agreement will provide for Applicants to deliver the supply and installation of
bathroom, kitchen and other adaptation works, including associated building works, to
owner occupied, privately-rented and RSL properties.



Page 6 to 8

Adaptations Works experience must include receiving and managing personalised referrals
from Councils or Social Landlords or similar for the supply and installation of home
adaptations - mainly accessible bathrooms but with kitchen and other adaptation works,
including associated building works - for older and disabled residents who live at the
premises and including the requisite customer care as outlined in the tender documents.

Further information and documents can be found on Proactis.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

2 December 2024

End date

30 November 2028

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

In the case of framework agreements, provide justification for any duration exceeding 4
years:

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

27 August 2024

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-18T08:21:06+0100
	TCPDF




